



In the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

Docket No. 21-0412

NATHAN SCOTT STEPP, individually as a member of the West Virginia State Police,
ZACH W. HARTLEY, individually as a member of the West Virginia State Police,
OKEY S. STARSICK, individually as a member of the West Virginia State Police,
ROBERT B. HICKMAN, individually as a member of the Roane County Sheriff's Department, **ROANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT**, and **WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE**,

Certified Question
from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia
(No. 2:18-cv-01281)

Defendants Below, Petitioners,

v.

BRADLEY COTTRELL, on behalf of the Estate of Bernard Dale Cottrell,

Plaintiff Below, Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Michael D. Mullins (W. Va. Bar #7754)
michael.mullins@steptoe-johnson.com

Candace Haley Bunn (W. Va. Bar #11313)
haley.bunn@steptoe-johnson.com

James E. McDaniel (W. Va. Bar #13020)
jim.mcdaniel@steptoe-johnson.com

Robert L. Bailey (W. Va. Bar #8902) (on brief)
robert.bailey@steptoe-johnson.com

STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
707 Virginia Street East, 17th Floor
Charleston West Virginia 25301
(304) 353-8000 (voice)
(304) 353-8183 (facsimile)

Counsel for Stepp, Hartley, Starsick, and WVSP

Charles R. Bailey (W. Va. Bar #202)
cbailey@baileywyant.com

John P. Fuller (W. Va. Bar #9113)
jfuller@baileywyant.com

Jeffrey Michael Carder (W. Va. Bar #12725)
jcarder@baileywyant.com

BAILEY & WYANT
P. O. Box 3710
Charleston, WV 25337-3710
(304) 345-4222 (voice)
(304) 343-3133 (facsimile)

Counsel for Hickman and RCSD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

The Certified Questions..... 1

Statement of the Case 1

 I. Factual background 1

 II. Procedural History 1

Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument..... 5

 I. West Virginia has adopted, or should adopt, *Graham*..... 5

 A. What *Graham* held..... 5

 B. West Virginia should adopt *Graham*. 7

 II: *Fields* provides no reason to not adopt *Graham*. 10

 A. What *Fields* held. 11

 B. *Fields* presents no impediment to adopting *Graham*. 15

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Billiter v. Jones</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0288, 2020 WL 118595 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 9, 2020)	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14
<i>Bowers v. Wurzburg</i> , 205 W. Va. 450, 519 S.E.2d 148 (1999).....	8
<i>Carvey v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 206 W. Va. 720, 527 S.E.2d 831 (1999).....	8
<i>Cottrell on behalf of Est. of Cottrell v. Stepp</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01281, 2019 WL 1140198 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 12, 2019)	3
<i>Cottrell on behalf of Est. of Cottrell v. Stepp</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01281, 2021 WL 1966830 (S.D. W. Va. May 17, 2021)	4
<i>Cunningham v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 232 A.3d 278, 314, <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Md. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 Md. 268, 241 A.3d 862 (2020)	10
<i>Davis v. Milton Police Dep't</i> , No. 3:20-CV-0036, 2020 WL 2341238 (S.D. W. Va. May 11, 2020)	9
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857), <i>superseded</i> (1868).....	8
<i>Fields v. Mellinger</i> , 851 S.E.2d 789 (W. Va. 2020).....	passim
<i>Fox v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 34 W. Va. 466, 12 S.E. 757 (1890).....	12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	passim
<i>Gumz v. Morrisette</i> , 772 F.2d 1395 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lester v. City of Chicago</i> , 830 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1987)	8

<i>Harper v. C.O. Joseph Barbagallo</i> , No. 2:14-CV-07529, 2016 WL 5419442 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 27, 2016).....	15
<i>Harrah v. Leverette</i> , 165 W. Va. 665, 271 S.E.2d 322 (1980), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized by</i> <i>W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</i> , 198 W. Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....	13
<i>Johnson v. City of Parkersburg</i> ; 16 W. Va. 402 (1880)	12
<i>Kaminski v. Coulter</i> , 865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , No. 1:12-CV-0237, 2014 WL 66639 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 8, 2014)	16
<i>Krein v. W. Va. State Police</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00962, 2012 WL 2470015 (S.D. W. Va. June 27, 2012)	9
<i>Lightfoot v. District of Columbia</i> , 448 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 11, 14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Monell</i>	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	8
<i>Murray v. Matheney</i> , No. 2:13-CV-15798, 2017 WL 4849113 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 26, 2017).....	15
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	7
<i>Pittsburgh Elevator Co. v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents</i> , 172 W. Va. 743, 310 S.E.2d 675 (1983).....	2

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	8
<i>Randall v. Peaco</i> , 927 A.2d 83 (Md. Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Rhodes v. King</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00626, 2020 WL 4607323 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Sherrod</i> , 631 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Rogers v. Albert</i> , 208 W. Va. 473, 541 S.E.2d 563 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Schoonover v. Clay Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00386, 2020 WL 2573243 (S.D. W. Va. May 21, 2020)	9, 10
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 91 W. Va. 720, 114 S.E. 257 (1922).....	8, 16
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 232 W. Va. 480, 752 S.E.2d-907 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Duvernoy</i> , 156 W. Va. 578, 195 S.E.2d 631 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Massie</i> , 95 W. Va. 233, 120 S.E. 514 (1923).....	9
<i>State v. Osakalumi</i> , 194 W. Va. 758, 461 S.E.2d 504 (1995).....	16
<i>Strahin v. Cleavenger</i> , 216 W. Va. 175, 603 S.E.2d 197 (2004).....	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	6
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon</i> , 174 W. Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	1, 5
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	7

<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	3
---	---

<i>Woodruff v. Bd. of Trustees of Cabell Huntington Hosp.</i> , 173 W. Va. 604, 319 S.E.2d 372 (1984).....	15
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
U.S. CONST. am. IV.....	passim
U.S. CONST. am. VIII.....	3, 7
U.S. CONST. am. XI.....	2
U.S. CONST. am. XIV.....	5, 6, 10
W. VA. CODE §§ 51-1A-1 to -13.....	1
W. VA. CONST. art. III.....	4, 11, 12, 14
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 1	15
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 2	15
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 5	10, 13, 15, 17
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 6	passim
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 7	15
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 9	11, 12, 13, 15
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 10.....	passim
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 16.....	15
W. VA. CONST. art. VI, § 35	2
